
154 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 139—II. F. No. 1060.

An Act to authorize county commissioners to grant addi-
tional cleric hire to county treasurers in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Auditor's clerk hire $1,000 per annum.—Section 1. In all
counties where the annual salary of the county treasurers is ar-
bitrarily fixed by special law at two thousand five hundred dol-
lars ($2,500), and the clerk hire fixed at not to exceed five hun-
dred dollars ($500) the county commissioners nrc hereby author-
ized to allow five hundred dollars ($500) as clerk hire to such
county treasurers in addition to the five hundred dollars ($500)
allowed by special law, making a total of not to exceed one
thousand dollars ($],000), for such clerk hire.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 140-H. F. No. 1073.

An Acb to legalize, in certain cases, proceedings for c.:u-
tending tlie period of corporate- existence of corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certain corporate existence legalized.—Section 1. That in
any case where a corporation, created by and under the laws
of this state, shall have within the period of its corporate exis-
tence, initiated, in good faith, proceedings authorized by law foi
the extension of its corporate existence, which said proceedings
were taken in the month of December, 1906, nnd were defective,
and where a resolution then adopted has not been filed, recorded
and published, as provided by law, within the period of its cor-
porate existence, that said corporal ion shall have up to and in-
cluding the 1st day of July, 1909, to adopt a proper resolution
to extend its corporate existence, and to record the same in the
office of the register of deeds and secretary of state, and to have
the same duly published as provided by law.

Provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to
any action or proceeding now ponding in any of the courts of
this state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 3, 1909.


